alleviation by cooperating with the government departments at all levels to win the battle against poverty alleviation and fu lfilling

the social responsibilities and obligations.

3.Environmental Protection-related Matters

Whether the listed company and its subsidiaries belong to the key pollutant discharging units announced by the environmental

2020 Annual Report of Songcheng Performance Development Co., Ltd

61

protection department

□ Yes √ No

The listed company and its subsidiaries are not the key pollutant discharging units announced by the environmental protection

department.

XVIII. Explanations to Other Significant Matters

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

There were no other significant matters for explanation during the reporting period.

XIX. Major Events of the Company's Subsidiaries

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

2020 Annual Report of Songcheng Performance Development Co., Ltd

62

Section VI Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before the change Increase or decrease in the change (+, -) After the change

Number Percentage

Shares

newly

issued

Bonus

shares

Shares

converted from

capital reserves

Others Subtotal Number Percentage

I. Shares with

limited sales

condition

263,918,107 18.17% 0 0 180,437,715 -38,370,962 142,066,753 405,984,860 15.53%

 1.

State-owned

shares

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

 2. Shares

held by

state-owned

legal persons

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

 3. Other

domestic

shares

263,918,107 18.17% 0 0 180,437,715 -38,370,962 142,066,753 405,984,860 15.53%

  Including:

Shares held by

domestic legal

persons

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Shares held by

domestic

natural persons

263,918,107 18.17% 0 0 180,437,715 -38,370,962 142,066,753 405,984,860 15.53%

 4. Foreign

shares
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

  Including:

Shares held by

overseas legal

persons

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

   0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2020 Annual Report of Songcheng Performance Development Co., Ltd

63

Shares held by

foreign natural

persons

II. Shares

without

restrictions

1,188,689,693 81.83% 0 0 981,648,525 38,370,962 1,020,019,487 2,208,709,180 84.47%

 1. RMB

ordinary shares
1,188,689,693 81.83% 0 0 981,648,525 38,370,962 1,020,019,487 2,208,709,180 84.47%

 2. Foreign

shares list in

China

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

 3. Foreign

shares listed in

overseas

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

 4. Other 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total 1,452,607,800 100.00% 0 0 1,162,086,240 0 1,162,086,240 2,614,694,040 100.00%

Reasons for changes in shares

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

(1) During the reporting period, 38,830,789 shares locked by executives were unlocked, and 459,827 shares locked by

executives were added.

(2) During the reporting period, the Company implemented 2019 equity distribution plan: Taking the total share capital of

1,452,607,800 shares of  2019 as the basis, RMB 2.00 (tax included) of dividend for every 10 shares was distrib uted to all the

shareholders, with a total cash dividend of RMB 290,521,560 and 8 shares capitalized from the capital reserves were distributed to

all the shareholders for every 10 shares, with a total number of 1,162,086,240 shares. Upon such capitalizati on, the total share